504311681 04/07/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4358363

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
ASSIST MEDICAL LL	C		04/06/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	MARK D	. WIECZOREK		
Street Address:	3421 YO	3421 YONGE STREET		
City:	SAN DIE	SAN DIEGO		
State/Country:	CALIFO	RNIA		
Postal Code:	92106			
Patent Number:				
		940008		
<i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; 9 d e: N	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 085187700 ocket@mwpatentlaw.com IAYER & WILLIAMS PC		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA I be sent to a if provided; 9 d e: M 9	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 085187700 ocket@mwpatentlaw.com 1AYER & WILLIAMS PC 28 MOUNTAIN AVENUE	ent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA I be sent to a if provided; 9 d e: M 9	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 085187700 ocket@mwpatentlaw.com IAYER & WILLIAMS PC	ent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to t if provided; 9 d e: M 9 W	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 085187700 ocket@mwpatentlaw.com 1AYER & WILLIAMS PC 28 MOUNTAIN AVENUE	ent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA I be sent to a if provided; 9 d e: M 9 NUMBER:	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 085187700 ocket@mwpatentlaw.com IAYER & WILLIAMS PC 28 MOUNTAIN AVENUE IOUNTAINSIDE, NEW JERSEY 070	ent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA I be sent to a if provided; 9 d e: M 9 NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 085187700 ocket@mwpatentlaw.com MAYER & WILLIAMS PC 28 MOUNTAIN AVENUE MOUNTAINSIDE, NEW JERSEY 070 5100.1 & 2051/GEN	ent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	E DATA I be sent to a if provided; 9 d e: M 9 NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be so 085187700 ocket@mwpatentlaw.com MAYER & WILLIAMS PC 28 MOUNTAIN AVENUE MOUNTAINSIDE, NEW JERSEY 070 5100.1 & 2051/GEN LISA BIANCO	ent via US Mail.	

Annex 2

Deed of Assignment

Whereas, Assist Medical LLC, a suspended corporation of the state of California, and Chris Kunis, an individual, having an office at ______, (ASSIGNORS) constitute the sole and exclusive owner, by virtue of recorded assignments of the following Letters Patent and patent applications of the United States and the invention represented thereby:

Serial No.	Filing Date	Application Type	Title
13/093,546	4/25/11	Utility - Issued as US	TRANSSEPTAL ACCESS
		Patent	DEVICE AND METHOD OF
		8,940,008	USE
14/667,155	3/24/15	Utility - Published -	TRANSSEPTAL ACCESS
		abandoned	DEVICE AND METHOD OF
			USE
14/567,427	12/11/14	Utility - abandoned	TRANSSEPTAL ACCESS
			DEVICE AND METHOD OF
			USE
61/443,483	2/16/11	Provisional - expired	TRANSSEPTAL ACCESS
			DEVICE AND METHOD OF
			USE
61/359,674	6/29/10	Provisional - expired	TRANSSEPTAL ACCESS
			DEVICE AND METHOD OF
			USE
61/327,542	4/23/10	Provisional – expired	TRANSSEPTAL ACCESS
			DEVICE AND METHOD OF
			USE
PCT/US11/33802	4/25/11	PCT - expired	TRANSSEPTAL ACCESS
			DEVICE AND METHOD OF
·	1	L [USE

United States Patents and Patent Applications

WHEREAS, Mark D. Wieczorek, PC (ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the state of California, and having an office at 3421 Yonge St., San Diego, CA 92106 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States patents and patent applications, and the inventions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR hereby conveys the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid United States patents and patent applications, and the inventions set forth in the above-mentioned United States patents and patent applications, including for the patents and patent applications the rights of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued therefrom;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, the said ASSIGNOR hereby agrees with the said ASSIGNEE that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these

PATENT REEL: 041929 FRAME: 0634

presents, and that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries on said inventions and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby grants the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the power to insert on this instrument any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the recordation rules of any appropriate and competent authority, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AND THE PARTIES HEREBY agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned representatives of each of the parties hereto is duly authorized and does hereby execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

Assist Medical LLC// Christennis (ASSIGNOR) 7 / 100 - 1	1/ .
Assist Medical LLC/ Christenis (ASSIGNOR) Chilister Cher	BULLES
Title: Mringering, Monther	
Date: 04/06/2017	
Mark D. Higgzorels PC-(ASSIGNUZE)	
By: M.O.M.	
Title: <u>Owner</u>	
Date: 4/2/12	
1/7///	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT/WITNESS TO SIGNATURE OF ASSIGN	OR

By:	
Title:	
Date:	

RECORDED: 04/07/2017